will exercise the power of the Company to buy-back Shares pursuant to the Buy-back Mandate in

accordance with the Listing Rules, the laws of Hong Kong and the Articles of Association.

- 9 -

APPENDIX I EXPLANATORY STATEMENT ON BUY-BACK MANDATE

EFFECT OF THE TAKEOVERS CODE

If a Shareholder’s proportionate interest in the voting rights of the Company increases as a result of

the Directors exercising the powers of the Company to buy-back Shares pursuant to the Buy-back Mandate,

such increase will be treated as an acquisition of voting rights for the purpose of the Takeovers Code.

Accordingly, a Shareholder or group of Shareholders acting in concert can obtain or consolidate control of

the Company and become obliged to make a mandatory offer in accordance with Rules 26 and 32 of the

Takeovers Code.

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and upon full exercise of

the Buy-back Mandate are illustrated as follows:

As at the Latest Practicable Date
Immediately after full exercise of

the Buy-back Mandate
Number of

issued Shares
held

Approximate
%

Number of
issued Shares

held
Approximate

%

Substantial Shareholders
Grace Gorgeous

Investment Holdings

Limited (Note 1) 9,476,495,616 21.24% 9,476,495,616 23.60%

Future Achiever Limited 7,540,456,000 16.90% 7,540,456,000 18.78%

Mr. Zhang Haifeng

(Note 2) 3,749,336,792 8.40% 3,749,336,792 9.34%

Directors
Mr. Ko Po Ming 632,104,000 1.42% 632,104,000 1.57%

True Elite Limited

(Note 3) 483,370,800 1.08% 483,370,800 1.20%

Public Shareholders 22,736,582,349 50.96% 18,274,747,793 45.51%

44,618,345,557 100.00% 40,156,511,001 100.00%

Notes:

(1) Grace Gorgeous Investment Holdings Limited (“Grace Gorgeous”) is owned as to 40% by First Elite Ventures

Limited, which is wholly-owned by Mr. Tong Tang, Joseph, who is a non-executive Director and the Joint

Chairman of the Company. Accordingly, First Elite Ventures Limited and Mr. Tong Tang, Joseph are deemed

to be interested in the Shares owned by Grace Gorgeous for the purpose of Part XV of the SFO.

(2) These Shares are held by True Dynasty Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Joy Monitor Limited, which is a

company wholly-owned by Mr. Zhang Haifeng.

(3) These Shares are held by True Elite Limited, a company wholly-owned by Mr. Chang Tat Joel.